Intro No.	40
Date	1/19/23
Reviewed by	160
Date	114/23
	¥ ¥

RESOLUTION BROOME COUNTY LEGISLATURE

BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK

Permanent No. <u>2023-45</u> Date Adopted <u>1/19/2023</u> Effective Date 1/3/2023

Sponsored by: County Administration, Personnel and Finance Committees

Seconded by: Hon. Robert Weslar

RESOLUTION ADOPTING LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 1 OF 2023, ENTITLED: "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 4 OF 1999"

WHEREAS, the 2023 adopted County budget and a subsequent Local Law included adjustments to the salaries of elected and miscellaneous officials, and

WHEREAS, it was discovered that CPI adjustments approved in the 2023 adopted budget were inconsistent with a previously adopted Local Law, and

WHEREAS, this County Legislature desires to correct this inconsistency by amending the previously adopted Local Law to make it consistent with the salaries set as part of the 2023 adopted County budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that Local Law Intro. No. 1 of 2023, entitled: "A Local Law Amending Local Law 4 of 1999," be and the same hereby is adopted and approved in accordance with the Broome County Charter and Code and all the applicable statutes and laws pertaining thereto.

COUNTY OF BROOME) ss.: STATE OF NEW YORK)

I, the undersigned, Deputy Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Broome, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is an original resolution of such Legislature duly adopted on the <u>19th day</u> of <u>January</u>, <u>2023</u>, by a majority of the members elected to the Legislature of said County at a regular meeting of said Legislature.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that at the time said resolution was adopted said Legislature was comprised of fifteen members. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of said Legislature this <u>20th</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2023.

20<u>2</u>3

Date sent to County Executive: January 20, 2023

Approved County Executive ≥ Date

and Deputy Clerk, County Legislature County of Broome

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 1 of 2023

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING LOCAL LAW 4 OF 1999

BE IT ENACTED, by the County Legislature of the County of Broome as follows:

Section 1. For years commencing on January 1, 2023, and annually thereafter, the salaries of the Broome County Executive, Broome County Sheriff, and Broome County Clerk shall be increased by the percentage of increase, if any, of the CPI (Urban Wage Earners, U.S. City Average, Northeast Urban Cities 50,000-500,000 or equivalent) during the year immediately preceding **[with an annual cap not to exceed 5%].**

Section 2. This Local Law shall take effect forty-five days after adoption, or upon approval by a majority of the qualified local electors in the event a permissive referendum is held in accordance with the Municipal Home Rule Law.

[Bold brackets] deleted